$5,000,000 (the “July Private Placement”) to an existing TuHURA shareholder (the “Investor”). In connection with the July Private Placement, the
Investor is entitled to a 1.5% royalty on certain sales by TuHURA of products based on KVA12123 as set forth in the Investor’s subscription agreement.
Due to no definitive transaction agreement with Kineta for the purchase of KVA12123 and the inherent uncertainties surrounding the regulatory approval
of KVA12123 and future monetization, TuHURA has not allocated any of the $5,000,000 purchase price consideration to the royalty agreement.

The accounting treatment for the Exclusivity Agreement and the July Private Placement is preliminary in nature and the final accounting treatment
will be determined based on a number of factors, including additional analysis of the transaction and consideration of relevant accounting standards.

-113-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands)

Kintara

(Historical)
TuHURA

(Historical)
Additional
Financings

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,351  $ 4,461  $ 23,665   A  $ (5,000)   C  $ 32,313
   4,700   B   (1,864)   D

Subscriptions receivable   —    —    —    —    — 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   208   835   —    (20)   D   1,023
Clinical trial deposit   196   —    —    —    196

Total current assets   6,755   5,296   28,365   (6,884)   33,532
Property and equipment, net   691   148   —    —    839
Right of use lease asset   —    307   —    —    307
Other noncurrent assets   —    34   —    —    34

Total assets  $ 7,446  $ 5,785  $ 28,365   $ (6,884)   $ 34,712
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,243  $ 4,342  $ —    $ 57   D  $ 5,642
Derivative liability   —    353   1,089   A   (1,442)   G   — 
Related party payables   98   —    —    —    98
Lease liability, current   —    146   —    —    146

Total current liabilities   1,341   4,841   1,089   (1,385)   5,886
Long-term liabilities

Milestone payment liabilities   183   —    —    —    183
Convertible note payable, net   —    6,845   16,044   A   (22,889)   G   — 
Lease liability, long term   —    165   —    —    165

Total long-term liabilities   183   7,010   16,044   (22,889)   348
Total liabilities  $ 1,524  $ 11,851  $ 17,133   $ (24,274)   $ 6,234

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Preferred stock issued and outstanding 279 Series A shares   279   —    —    (279)   E   — 
Preferred stock issued and outstanding 14 Series C shares   9,973   —    —    (9,973)   E   — 
Preferred stock   —    8   —    (8)   G   — 
Common stock   55   7   4   B   (55)   E   72

   61   G
Additional paid-in capital   153,144   87,236   6,520   A   (1,131)   D   127,500

   4,696   B   10,307   E
   (157,550)   F
   24,278   G

Accumulated deficit   (157,550)   (93,317)   12   A   (810)   D   (99,115)
   —    157,550   F
   (5,000)   C

Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   —    —    —    21
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,922   (6,066)   11,232   17,390   28,478

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 7,446  $ 5,785  $ 28,365   $ (6,884)   $ 34,712

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

-114-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Kintara

Historical
TuHURA
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses   592   3,589   —    4,181
Acquired in-process research and development   —    —    —    — 
General and administrative expenses   1,493   1,017   —    2,510

Total operating expenses   2,085   4,606   —    6,691
Loss from operations   (2,085)   (4,606)   —    (6,691)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   74   (248)   255   AA   81
Change in fair value of derivative liability associated with make-whole

premium   —    12   (12)   BB   — 

Total other income (loss)   74   (236)   243   81

Net loss   $ (2,011)  $ (4,842)  $ 243   $ (6,610)

Net loss per share:
Net loss   (2,011)
Series A Preferred cash dividend   (2)
Series C Preferred cash dividend   — 

Net loss for the period attributable to common stockholders   $ (2,013)

Basic and fully diluted loss per share   $ (0.05)

Basic and fully diluted weighted average number of shares   44,562,127

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted(1)   71,987,140

(1) Assumes a 1-20 reverse stock split immediately prior to the Reincorporation (described in Proposal No.2 —The Reverse Stock Split Proposal in

this proxy statement/prospectus).

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

-115-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Kintara

Historical
TuHURA
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses   6,051   9,402   5,000   CC   20,453
Acquired in-process research and development   —    16,218   —    16,218
General and administrative expenses   4,581   4,145   749   DD   9,475

Total operating expenses   10,632   29,765   5,749   46,146

Loss from operations   (10,632)   (29,765)   (5,749)   (46,146)
Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange   (9)   —    —    (9)
Employee Retention Tax Credit   —    334   —    334
Grant income   —    42   —    42
Interest income, net   57   71   19   EE   147

Total other income   48   447   19   514

Net loss   $ (10,584)  $(29,318)  $ (5,730)   $ (45,632)

Net loss per share:
Net loss   (10,584)
Series A Preferred cash dividend   (8)
Series C Preferred cash dividend   (173)

Net loss for the period attributable to common stockholders   $ (10,765)

Basic and fully diluted loss per share   $ (4.56)

Basic and fully diluted weighted average number of shares   2,361,952

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.63)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted(1)   71,987,140

(1) Assumes a 1-20 reverse stock split immediately prior to the Reincorporation (described in Proposal No. 2 in this proxy statement/prospectus).